HIROSE FINANCIAL MY LTD.

Website Terms and Conditions

Access to Website

This Website is owned and operated by Hirose Financial MY Ltd. ("Hirose", "us", "we" and "our"), a company incorporated in Malaysia. Your access to and use of this Website is subject to these terms and conditions, our Business Terms and Conditions and any notices, disclaimers or other terms and conditions or other statements contained on this Website (referred to collectively as "Terms and Conditions"). By using this Website you agree to be subject to the Terms and Conditions.

Investors should ensure they do not contravene local financial regulations before using this service and may only proceed once they are satisfied that by doing so will not result in such a contravention. By continuing to access the Site it will be taken as confirmation that this is not the case in your local jurisdiction. The information on this Website is specifically not directed at residents of the United States.

Third party offers

This Website may contain material produced by third parties or links to other Websites. Such material and Websites are provided by third parties and are not under Hirose's direct control and Hirose accepts no responsibility or liability in respect of any such third party material or for the operation or content of other Websites (whether or not linked to this Website). Your obtaining of products or services from these sources is at your own risk. You indemnify each member of Hirose's group of companies against all liability, loss, damage, cost and expense arising from or relating to your obtaining products or services from a third party referred to on this Website.

Access

At any time, access to and use of certain parts of this Website may be restricted to registered users, to which further terms governing access may apply. When applicable, such terms shall be drawn to your attention during the registration process. Hirose may, at its sole discretion refuse to register a user or to provide access to certain parts of the Website to certain users, without providing reasons for doing so.

Hirose's liability

Although Hirose updates the Website on a regular basis, it does not warrant that the information or material contained in the Website are current or accurate or that any of products or services featured on the Website are available. Hirose may change the material appearing on this Website at any time with or without notice.

Save as stated above in respect of the products and services, this Website and all software and other material on this Website is provided to you on an "AS IS" and "AS AVAILABLE" basis without warranty as to accuracy, timeliness or completeness. To the maximum extent permitted by law, all representations and warranties, whether express, implied, statutory or otherwise, including without limitation any warranties or conditions of or related to accuracy, currency, merchantability, satisfactory quality or fitness for a particular or any purpose are hereby excluded.

Except in respect of our liability for fraud and injury or death of any person resulting from our negligence, Hirose shall not be liable to you, whether in contract, tort (including negligence and breach of statutory duty), strict liability, or otherwise for any damage to your computer or computer system or settings, loss of data, revenue or profits, or for any indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages of any nature whatsoever which you may suffer arising out of your use, delay in using, or inability to access this Website, or in any other way connected with this Website, including without limitation from the downloading of any software from this Website. Hirose disclaims any representation or warranty that the Website or materials will meet your requirements or that the Website or any software will be uninterrupted, secure or free from errors or viruses.

Indemnity

You agree to indemnify, defend and hold Hirose, its parents, affiliates, officers and employees harmless from any loss, cost, damage, claim or demand, including reasonable legal fees, made by any third party or incurred or suffered by Hirose or its parent, affiliates, officers or employees in connection with your use of the Website in breach of these Terms and Conditions or

negligence.

Privacy

In addition to any obligations that you may have if you register to become a customer of Hirose, you agree to ensure that all information which you provide to Hirose is complete and accurate to the best of your knowledge and belief. You agree to notify Hirose immediately of any changes to the details you have provided to enable Hirose to keep its records up to date and accurate.

We shall use personal information provided by you in accordance with the provisions of our privacy policy.

Amendment

Although we continue to make every effort to ensure the accuracy of the information on this Website, the information given on the Website is subject to change, often without notice. These terms and conditions can be modified at any time by us and you agree to continue to be bound by these Terms and Conditions as amended. We will give you notice of these changes by publishing our revised Terms and Conditions on this Website.

Severability

If any of these terms and conditions are determined to be illegal, invalid or otherwise unenforceable by reason of the laws of any state or country in which such terms and conditions are intended to be effective, then to the extent of such illegality, invalidity or unenforceability, in relation to such state or country only, such terms or conditions shall be deleted and severed from these terms and conditions and the remaining terms and conditions shall survive in full force and effect.

Intellectual Property

All trade marks, design rights, copyright and other intellectual property rights in those items and in the products and services we provide will remain the exclusive property of us or our licensors.

Except where necessary in order to view the information on this Website on your browser, or as permitted under the laws of Malaysia or these Terms and Conditions, no item may in whole or in

part be distributed, re-published, duplicated, reproduced, sold, sub-licensed or otherwise transferred or propagated. No copyright or other proprietary notices may be deleted, obscured or tampered where they have been put on those items.

Jurisdiction

This Website (including these Terms and Conditions) shall be governed by the laws of Malaysia and Kuala Lumpur district court shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any disputes arising from this Website.

Company details

Registered Address: Level 2, Lot 19, Lazenda Commercial Centre, Phase 3, 87007 F.T. Labuan, Malaysia. Company Registration Number: LL11365

Regulatory information

Hirose Financial MY Ltd. is authorised and regulated by the Labuan Financial Services Authority.